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AN ACT TO ALLOW THE FRIENDS OF ELIZABETH II, INC., TO OPERATE 

VENDING MACHINES ON THE SITE GROUNDS OF THE ELIZABETH II.  
 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 
 

Section 1.  Notwithstanding Article III of Chapter 111 of the General 
Statutes, with the approval of the Department of Cultural Resources, the Friends of 
Elizabeth II, Incorporated, may operate vending machines on the site grounds of the 
Elizabeth II.  

Sec. 2.  Eighty percent (80%) of the profits from activities authorized by 
Section 1 of this act shall be used to support the Elizabeth II, the ship's boat, and related 
activities.  The remainder of the profits shall be used for the activities of the Roanoke 
Voyages and Elizabeth II Commission.  

Sec. 3.  This act is effective upon ratification.  
In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 12th day of 

July, 1985.  


